Aviation Safety Investigation Report 198803504

Bell 47-G5A

29 November 1988

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the CEO of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the CEO of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number: 198803504 Occurrence Type: Accident

Location: 7 km WNW of Doomadgee QLD

Date: 29 November 1988 **Time:** 915

Highest Injury Level: Fatal

Injuries:

	Fatal	Serious	Minor	None
Crew	1	0	0	0
Ground	0	0	0	-
Passenger	0	0	0	0
Total	1	0	0	0

Aircraft Details: Bell 47-G5A
Registration: VH-SKU
Serial Number: 25052
Operation Type: Aerial Work
Damage Level: Destroyed

Departure Point: Doomadgee QLD

Departure Time: 0910

Hell's Gate mustering camp

Destination: (75 km NW of Doomadgee)

QLD

Approved for Release: May 16th 1989

Circumstances:

The pilot conducted a daily inspection of the helicopter prior to meeting another company pilot to fly two helicopters to a mustering camp. After start he reported by radio to the pilot of the lead aircraft that he was ready to depart. Ground witnesses saw the two helicopters depart in company. The lead pilot proceeded to Hell's Gate and landed but the second aircraft did not arrive. The second helicopter was found one day later about 7 km from Doomadgee and on the extended centre-line of the runway. Examination of the wreckage indicates that the helicopter struck the ground inverted and with a high rate of descent. No pre-existing defects were found in the helicopter. No evidence to indicate that the pilot was other than healthy or suffered from any incapacitation was found during a post-mortem examination. While the factors associated with the cause of this accident were not determined, one possibility is that the pilot suffered a flicker induced seizure. This phenomenon can be caused by the passage of sunlight through the main rotor creating a strobe effect in the cockpit. It may have resulted in control inputs, by the pilot, which could have caused the helicopter to become inverted and crash.

Significant Factors:

The following factors were considered relevant to the development of the accident

1. The factors associated with the development of this accident were not determined.